



IN THE
Supreme Court of the State of Delaware

IN RE TESLA MOTORS, INC.
STOCKHOLDER LITIGATION

No. 181, 2022

COURT BELOW:

COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE
STATE OF DELAWARE,
CONSOL. C.A. No. 12711-VCS

APPELLEE ELON MUSK'S ANSWERING BRIEF

ROSS ARONSTAM & MORITZ LLP

Of Counsel:

Evan R. Chesler
Daniel Slifkin
Vanessa A. Lavelly
Helam Gebremariam
CRAVATH, SWAINE
& MOORE LLP
Worldwide Plaza
825 Eighth Avenue
New York, New York 10019
(212) 474-1000

David E. Ross (Bar No. 5229)
Garrett B. Moritz (Bar No. 5646)
Benjamin Z. Grossberg (Bar No. 5615)
Hercules Building
1313 North Market Street, Suite 1001
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 576-1600

*Attorneys for Defendant Below,
Appellee Elon Musk*

August 11, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
NATURE AND STAGE OF PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF FACTS	8
A. At the Time of the Acquisition, Tesla Was the EV Innovator Propelled by Elon’s Clean Energy Master Plan	8
B. SolarCity Was a Market-Leading Solar Company With an Innovative Financing Model	10
C. Having Become the Leader in EVs and Batteries, Tesla Considers a Solar Acquisition While Stock Prices Are Low	12
D. Elon Proposes the Acquisition, But the Tesla Board Decides To Wait	14
E. Tesla Pursues the SolarCity Acquisition	15
F. Denholm Leads Due Diligence and Negotiations, Supported by “Top-Tier” Advisors	18
G. After Extensive Public Debate, Tesla’s Stockholders Overwhelmingly Support the Acquisition	21
H. As a Result of Acquiring SolarCity, Tesla Becomes the “World’s First Vertically Integrated Sustainable Energy Company”	23
ARGUMENT	25
I. THE COURT OF CHANCERY CORRECTLY FORMULATED THE FAIR DEALING COMPONENT OF THE ENTIRE FAIRNESS ANALYSIS AND DID NOT CLEARLY ERR IN ITS FACTUAL FINDINGS	25
A. Question Presented	25
B. Scope of Review	25

C.	Merits of the Argument	26
1.	The Court of Chancery’s Finding That the Acquisition Was Entirely Fair, Although No Special Committee Was Formed, Accords with Settled Law	27
2.	The Court of Chancery’s Fair Dealing Finding Is Supported by the Trial Record and Is Not Clearly Erroneous	30
3.	The Court of Chancery’s Finding That Process Flaws Did Not Infect the Deal Price Is Supported by the Record	35
4.	The Court of Chancery’s Finding That the Stockholder Vote Was Adequately Informed and Disinterested Is Supported by the Record.....	37
a.	Elon’s Involvement.....	38
b.	Solar Roof.....	39
c.	Evercore’s Advice Regarding SolarCity’s Liquidity Covenant	40
d.	Credit Downgrades	41
e.	Cross-Holdings	41
II.	THE COURT OF CHANCERY CORRECTLY FORMULATED THE FAIR PRICE COMPONENT OF THE ENTIRE FAIRNESS ANALYSIS AND DID NOT CLEARLY ERR IN ITS FACTUAL FINDINGS.....	43
A.	Question Presented	43
B.	Standard of Review	43
C.	Merits of the Argument	43
1.	The Court of Chancery Correctly Recognized the Primacy of Price Within the Entire Fairness Analysis	43

2.	The Court of Chancery Did Not Clearly Err in Finding That Market Evidence (Among Other Valuation Evidence) Supports the Fairness of the Price	45
3.	The Court of Chancery Did Not Clearly Err in Evaluating the “Give” and “Get” of the Acquisition.....	50
4.	The Court of Chancery Did Not Clearly Err as to Its DCF Findings.....	51
5.	The Court of Chancery Did Not Clearly Err as to Its Cash-Flow and Synergies Findings	53
6.	The Court of Chancery Did Not Clearly Err in According Some Weight to the Stockholder Vote	55
	CONCLUSION.....	59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>ACP Master, Ltd. v. Sprint Corp.</i> , 2017 WL 3421142 (Del. Ch. July 21, 2017), <i>aff'd</i> , 184 A.3d 1291 (Del. 2018) (TABLE).....	48, 55
<i>Ams. Mining Corp. v. Theriault</i> , 51 A.3d 1213 (Del. 2012)	44
<i>Basho Techs. Holdco B, LLC v. Georgetown Basho Invs., LLC</i> , 2018 WL 3326693 (Del. Ch. July 6, 2018), <i>aff'd sub nom. Davenport v. Basho Techs. Holdco B, LLC</i> , 221 A.3d 100 (Del. 2019) (TABLE)	35
<i>Brigade Leveraged Cap. Structures Fund Ltd. v. Stillwater Mining Co.</i> , 240 A.3d 3 (Del. 2020)	25
<i>Cinerama Inc. v. Technicolor, Inc.</i> , 663 A.2d 1134 (Del. Ch. 1994), <i>aff'd</i> , 663 A.3d 1156 (Del. 1995)	55
<i>Cinerama, Inc. v. Technicolor, Inc.</i> , 663 A.2d 1156 (Del. 1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dell, Inc. v. Magnetar Glob. Event Driven Master Fund Ltd.</i> , 177 A.3d 1 (Del. 2017)	48
<i>DFC Glob. Corp. v. Muirfield Value Partners, L.P.</i> , 172 A.3d 346 (Del. 2017)	48
<i>Eagle Force Holdings, LLC v. Campbell</i> , 235 A.3d 727 (Del. 2020), <i>cert. denied</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1371 (2021)	41, 47, 57
<i>Emerald Partners v. Berlin</i> , 787 A.2d 85 (Del. 2001)	27, 36, 56
<i>Emerald Partners v. Berlin</i> , 2003 WL 21003437 (Del. Ch. Apr. 28, 2003), <i>aff'd</i> , 840 A.2d 641 (Del. 2003)	28-29
<i>Fir Tree Value Master Fund, LP v. Jarden Corp.</i> , 2020 WL 3885166 (Del. July 9, 2020).....	48

<i>Gesoff v. IIC Indus., Inc.</i> , 902 A.2d 1130 (Del. Ch. 2006)	55
<i>Ivanhoe Partners v. Newmont Mining Corp.</i> , 535 A.2d 1334 (Del. 1987)	42
<i>Kahn v. Lynch Commc'ns Sys., Inc.</i> , 638 A.2d 1110 (Del. 1994)	28
<i>Kahn v. Tremont Corp.</i> , 1997 WL 689488 (Del. Ch. Oct. 28, 1997)	48
<i>Oliver v. Boston Univ.</i> , 2006 WL 1064169 (Del. Ch. Apr. 14, 2006)	30
<i>In re Orchard Enters., Inc. S'holder Litig.</i> , 88 A.3d 1 (Del. Ch. 2014)	38-39
<i>Reis v. Hazelett Strip-Casting Corp.</i> , 28 A.3d 442 (Del. Ch. 2011)	45
<i>Rosenblatt v. Getty Oil Co.</i> , 493 A.2d 929 (Del. 1985)	28
<i>In re Tesla Motors, Inc. S'holder Litig.</i> , 2020 WL 553902 (Del. Ch. Feb. 4, 2020)	38
<i>In re Trados Inc. S'holder Litig.</i> , 73 A.3d 17 (Del. Ch. 2013)	28
<i>Weinberger v. UOP, Inc.</i> , 457 A.2d 701 (Del. 1983)	26, 55

Other Authorities

Lawrence A. Hamermesh, Jack B. Jacobs & Leo E. Strine, Jr., <i>Optimizing The World's Leading Corporate Law: A 20-Year Retrospective and Look Ahead</i> , 77 Bus. Law. 321 (2022)	56
